506342869 11/06/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6389623

CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRAN RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: 1-800 CONTACTS, ING Street Address: 261 WEST DATA DRIV City: DRAPER State/Country: UTAH Postal Code: 84020 Name: CNT HOLDINGS III CO Street Address: 261 WEST DATA DRIV CNT HOLDINGS III CO Street Address: 261 WEST DATA DRIV CNT HOLDINGS III CO Street Address: 261 WEST DATA DRIV	C. VE DRP.	
NameCREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANRECEIVING PARTY DATAName:1-800 CONTACTS, INGStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRINCity:DRAPERState/Country:UTAHPostal Code:84020Name:CNT HOLDINGS III COStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRINCity:DRAPER	NCH 11/06/2020 C. VE DRP.	
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANRECEIVING PARTY DATAName:1-800 CONTACTS, INGStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRINCity:DRAPERState/Country:UTAHPostal Code:84020Name:CNT HOLDINGS III COStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRINCity:DRAPER	NCH 11/06/2020 C. VE DRP.	
RECEIVING PARTY DATAName:1-800 CONTACTS, INGStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPERState/Country:UTAHPostal Code:84020Name:CNT HOLDINGS III COStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPER	C. VE DRP.	
Name:1-800 CONTACTS, INGStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPERState/Country:UTAHPostal Code:84020Name:CNT HOLDINGS III COStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPER	VE DRP.	
Street Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPERState/Country:UTAHPostal Code:84020Name:CNT HOLDINGS III COStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPER	VE DRP.	
City:DRAPERState/Country:UTAHPostal Code:84020Name:CNT HOLDINGS III COStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPER	DRP.	
State/Country:UTAHPostal Code:84020Name:CNT HOLDINGS III COStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPER		
Postal Code:84020Name:CNT HOLDINGS III COStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPER		
Name:CNT HOLDINGS III COStreet Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPER		
Street Address:261 WEST DATA DRIVCity:DRAPER		
City: DRAPER	VE	
•	261 WEST DATA DRIVE	
State/Country:		
	UTAH	
Postal Code: 84020	84020	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5		
	Number	
Application Number:16572397Application Number:15828000		
Application Number:15838029Application Number:10527383		
Application Number: 10327383		
Application Number: 12902103		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2940-7

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AXEL MAGNUSSON
SIGNATURE:	/Axel Magnusson/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2020
Total Attachments: 5 source=Oculus - First Lien Patent Relea source=Oculus - First Lien Patent Relea	se (Executed)#page2.tif se (Executed)#page3.tif se (Executed)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENS is made and effective as of November 6, 2020, by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch ("**Collateral Agent**"), in favor of 1-800 Contacts, Inc. and CNT Holdings III Corp. (collectively, the "**Grantors**") and their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, each Grantor was party to a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of January 22, 2016 (as amended, modified or supplemented in accordance with its terms, the "**Security Agreement**"), in favor of the Collateral Agent and for the benefit of the Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, each Grantor was party to a First Lien Patent Security Agreement dated December 9, 2019, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "First Patent Security Agreement"), notice of which was recorded on December 9, 2019, at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 051216, Frame 0237;

WHEREAS, 1-800 Contacts, Inc. was party to a First Lien Patent Security Agreement dated September 11, 2019, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Second Patent Security Agreement"), notice of which was recorded on September 13, 2019, at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 050368, Frame 0681;

WHEREAS, 1-800 Contacts, Inc. was party to a First Lien Patent Security Agreement dated January 22, 2016, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Third Patent Security Agreement", together with the First Patent Security Agreement and Second Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements"), notice of which was recorded on January 25, 2016, at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 037581, Frame 0432;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantors of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreements.
- <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby fully releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents and applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or

PATENT REEL: 054303 FRAME: 0358

interest in and to the Patent Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the applicable Grantor.

- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by such Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Judith Smith Title: Authorized Signatory

ica Gavarkovs By:

Name: Jessica Gavarkovs Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to First Lien Patent Release]

PATENT REEL: 054303 FRAME: 0360

Schedule A

Reel/Frame: 051216/0237

Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Owner
DIGITAL VISUAL	16/572,397	09/16/2019	1-800 Contacts, Inc.
ACUITY EYE			
EXAMINATION			
FOR REMOTE			
PHYSICIAN			
ASSESSMENT			

Reel/Frame: 050368/0681

Patent	Application No. (Reg. No.)	Application Date	Owner
DIGITAL VISUAL ACUITY EYE	15/838,029 (10413172)	12/11/2017	1-800 Contacts, Inc.
EXAMINATION FOR REMOTE	(101101/2)		
PHYSICIAN			
ASSESSMENT			

Reel/Frame: 037581/0432

Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Owner
	(Reg. No.)	2/11/2005	1.000 G
CONTACT LENS	10/527,383	3/11/2005	1-800 Contacts, Inc.
PACKAGE AND	(7832551)		
STORAGE CASE,			
HOLDER, AND			
SYSTEM AND			
METHOD OF			
MAKING AND			
USING			
CONTACT LENS	12/902,103	10/11/2010	1-800 Contacts, Inc.
PACKAGE AND	(8069979)		
STORAGE CASE,			
HOLDER, AND			
SYSTEM AND			
METHOD OF			
MAKING AND			
USING			
PURCHASING	14/614,312	2/4/2015	1-800 Contacts, Inc.

INTERFACE

22730290

PATENT REEL: 054303 FRAME: 0362

RECORDED: 11/06/2020